
The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of North Royalton 
 met on September 22, 2022 to hold a Public Hearing in  

Council Chambers at 14600 State Road.   

 
The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Chair Vince Weimer 
 
Present:  Board Members: Vince Weimer, Mark Vittardi, John Nickell, Russ Wells, Acting Secretary Diane 
Veverka, City Planner Ian Russell. Administration: Assistant Law Director Donna Vozar. 

Moved and seconded to excuse Janice Sadowski with cause. Motion carried. 

REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS: 
 

Swearing in of Russel Wells as a newly appointed Board member. 
 
MINUTES: 
 

Approval of the Minutes:  

Moved and seconded to approve the minutes of June 23, 2022 as submitted.  Motion carried. 

Moved and seconded to approve the minutes of July 28, 2022 as submitted.  Motion carried. 
 
The Chair adjourned the Regular Order of Business portion of the meeting and called to order the Public 
Hearing. 

 
 

PUBLIC HEARING/ OPEN MEETING 
 

New Business: 

1. BZA22-07.1:  Hortensia and Ioan Filip are seeking a variance for a proposed covered patio at 
11859 Greyfriars Circle also known as PPN: 484-24-060, in the Residential Single Family (R1-A) 
District zoning. The variance being requested is as follows: 

Variance:  Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 “Schedule of Area Yard & Height Regulations”. 
Request is for a variance of 12.5 ft. less than the minimum 50 ft. rear yard setback requirement in 
order to construct a covered porch on the back of existing dwelling. The rear east corner of the 
proposed covered porch would be 37.5 ft. off the rear property line.  

The Assistant Law Director stated the Board will be applying the “Area Variance” practical difficulties 
and the factors set forth in 1264.08(e). 

Hortensia Filip stated they are wanting to build a patio with a permanent roof over it. It will create a 
covered shelter to use in inclement weather. It will be replacing an existing deck. It will be two feet 
shorter than the existing deck.  

The Chair opened the meeting up to the Board and Administration for discussion.  
 

Mr. Nickell made a motion to approve BZA22-07.1 as read into the record.  

The Assistant Law Director noted a letter of approval was received from the HOA. The applicant 
stated that is correct.  

Discussion was had by the Board. With no additional discussion, the Chair asked that we move onto 
the findings of fact and make an informed decision. Only the findings of fact which are relevant to 
the decision are listed: 

#1 The necessary documents have been submitted properly and notifications were sent. 
#3 The variance requested is a reasonable request. 
#4 The essential characteristic of the neighborhood will not be substantially altered or be 

detrimental to the neighborhood.  
 

With no further discussion and consensus from the Board, the Chair asked for a second on the 
Motion made by Mr. Nickell.  
 
Motion seconded by Mr. Vittardi for approval. Roll call: Yeas: Four (Vittardi, Weimer, Nickell, 
Wells).  Nays: None. Motion approved (4-0).  
 
Pursuant to NRO 1264.08(e) the Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated that the variance 
requested complies with the purpose and intent of this Zoning Code, and the applicant has 
demonstrated that the literal enforcement of this Code will result in practical difficulty. 

2. BZA22-08:  Daniel Jouriles is seeking a variance on a non-conforming use parcel. Applicant is 
proposing to replace existing detached garage with a new detached garage at 5854-5852 Akins 
Road also known as PPN: 487-08-010, in Residential Single Family (R1-A) District zoning. The 
variance being requested is as follows: 

Variance:  Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12 (a) “Size, Location, Setbacks and Height for 
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Accessory Buildings and Private Garages”.  Request is for a variance of 400 sq. ft. to allow for relief 
from the 800 sq. ft. maximum permitted for a detached garage. The applicant is proposing to 
construct a 1,200 sq. ft. garage. 

The Assistant Law Director stated the Board will be applying the “Area Variance” practical difficulties 
and the factors set forth in 1264.08(e). The nonconformity was not an aspect.  

Daniel Jouriles stated they have a duplex house in R-1 Zoning District according to the City zoning 
map. It is a two-family house that was legally converted in 1959 before the zoning maps were applied 
here in North Royalton. There is an old two-car garage built in 1962 for the one unit. The opposite 
side unit has no garage. They have invested over $100,000 to this property. The current garage is 
failing because of the age of footers which is dropping six inches, the header is sagging and the roof 
and door need to be replaced. They are proposing to build a new garage to accommodate both 
units. He is seeking a variance of an additional 400 sq. feet (from 800 sq. ft to 1200 sq. ft). The 
existing two-car garage and shed is 14 ft. x 18 ft. They are looking to put the new detached garage 
in the same footprint where the shed and 2-car garage currently sit. They would be abiding by the 
set back requirements off the property line (six feet). Plans are to move the current shed to the 
center of the back yard.  

Mr. Vittardi made a motion for approval of variance as read into record. 

The Asst. Law Director stated when this variance request came in, the question was whether it was 
expanding a nonconforming use. Expanding a nonconforming use is strongly disfavored. From all 
that has been documented and proposed, this is not an expansion of a nonconforming use. It is an 
expansion of a garage space; that is not the same thing as expanding the use of the main dwelling 
structure. The applicant confirmed he is not making any expansion of the use and no changes to 
the dwelling structure. 

The applicant stated the sidewalls will be at 10 ft. in height and the pitch will be at a 6/12 pitch on 
the roof line. No water or gas will be added to the proposed garage; just electricity for the garage 
door. 

Mr. Wells asked which part of the driveway will be concrete? The applicant responded he has 40 
percent of the driveway concreted including the turnaround. He said that may need to be increased 
by three feet to create an actual curvature to enter the garage. They will both share the driveway. 

The Building Commissioner asked if the driveway on the front right side of home will remain. The 
applicant stated it has been there since 1959; he plans to leave it there. There is no access to the 
back yard from that driveway. It is used for parking since you cannot park on Akins Road.   

The Chair opened the meeting up to the Board and Administration for discussion.  
 

Discussion was had by the Board. With no additional discussion, the Chair asked that we move 

onto the findings of fact and make an informed decision. Only the findings of fact which are 

relevant to the decision are listed: 
 

#1 The necessary documents have been submitted per requirement. 
#2 The property owner stated this a unique case because it is a two-family dwelling and 

both need a place to secure their vehicle.  
#3 This will not pose a problem to the views of the neighboring properties because it is 

behind both homes and will be located in the same footprint. 
#4 The new garage will be an improvement from the current old garage. 
#7 Yes; this structure has been in existence prior to the current zoning.  
#8 No; a garage by code cannot be added in front of the house. 
#9 The variance is not enlarging the nonconforming aspect. 
#10 The homeowner has come to the BZA and pulled a permit as required by code.   
#11 The spirit and intent behind the code has been met since each side of the dwelling 

should have a garage.  

 

With no further discussion and consensus from the Board, the Chair asked for a second on the 
Motion. Mr. Nickell seconded the motion for approval. Roll call: Yeas: Four (Wells, Weimer, 
Vittardi, Nickell).  Nays: None.  Motion approved (4-0).  
 
Pursuant to NRO 1264.08(e) the Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated that the variance 
requested complies with the purpose and intent of this Zoning Code and the Master Plan, and the 
applicant has demonstrated that the literal enforcement of this Code would result in practical 
difficulty.  
 

3. BZA22-09:   Andriy Stodolskiy is seeking a variance for a proposed accessory structure at 11665 
W. 130th Street, also known as PPN: 481-25-047, in Residential (R1-A) District zoning. The variance 
being requested is as follows: 

Variance:  Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12 (a) “Size, Location, Setbacks and Height for 
Accessory Buildings and Private Garages”.  Request is for a variance to allow for an accessory 
building to project into a front yard. The applicant is proposing to construct an 800 sq. ft. accessory 
structure. 
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The Assistant Law Director stated the Board will be applying the “Area Variance” practical difficulties 
and the factors set forth in 1264.08(e). 

The applicant stated he has a lot of land and a lot of equipment to work on it, such as a large tractor 
and attachments including a snowplow attachment for his pickup truck. He said he is wanting to 
store it indoors.  
 
Dale Gross, 11803 W. 130th Street, stated the structure will be sticking out in front of his house and 
visible from his front window. It should be located behind his dwelling as his is. 
 
David Yeager, 11655 W. 130th Street, stated the applicant was before the Board at an earlier time 
for a variance for his new dwelling. He had the opportunity to build in compliance; he chose not to. 
He knew what his storage needs were at that time. He is showing no consideration for the neighbors. 
He should follow the zoning laws.   
 
MaryJane Gross, 11803 W. 130th Street, spoke against the granting of the variance. She expressed 
her concern that she and her husband have owned this eight-acre parcel for 30 years. The applicant 
owns five or six acres and yet the large structure will be 5 ft. off their property line.  
 
James Blondin, 11893 W. 130th Street, spoke against the granting of the variance. The location is 
the problem. He is concerned what the applicant will be using this structure for, possibly a business.  
 

Mr. Nickell made a motion for approval of variance as read into record. 

Mr. Nickell expressed his concern that they may eventually want to run a business on this parcel. 
The Assistant Law Director asked the applicant if he will be operating a business out of his home. 
The applicant stated he operates a dispatch/transportation services business out of his home; only 
using a computer and printer.  
 
The Assistant Law Director stated this applicant was previously before the board; she asked what 
has changed since that time. The applicant stated at the last meeting the extra garage was 
discussed. He was not permitted to keep the prior existing garage structure in the front of his 
property. The variance was denied and he was told it needed to be removed. He said he was told 
to come back before the Board to allow another building to be located in the front.  
 
He said after hearing concerns from everyone, he would like to present an alternate location of the 
building. He said it would be difficult to go through the grass in the back yard to hook up the snow 
plow to his pickup truck. Same thing with his tractor.  He said the alternate location for the accessory 
building would be right across from his existing garage which is on the north side of his house. It 
would be 15 ft. away from the property line. The applicant introduced a new drawing as an alternative 
to what was previously submitted. On the drawing the blue square shows the location of the 
structure.  
 
Mr. Weimer asked with the new drawing being shown, does the variance still apply; the structure is 
now to the side of his house.  
 
The Assistant Law Director stated a public notice was sent. The applicant is now modifying the 
request. The applicant said that is correct; he said he can relocate it and make it happen on the 
other side of the parcel and further back. The Assistant Law Director stated the application should 
be tabled to give the Buidling Commissioner and Board time to relook at the revised plans to see if 
a variance is required and if any other issues might arise from the relocation of the structure. She 
recommended the applicant agree to table the application. It would be re-noticed based on your new 
drawings. The Chair agreed. Mr. Nickell suggested he resubmit revised plans to the Building 
Commissioner for his review. 
 
The applicant requested to waive the time requirements and requested to table the application.  
 
The Chair moved to table the application until such time as the Building Commissioner can 
meet with the applicant. Motion seconded by Mr. Nickell to table the application. Roll call: 
Yeas: Four (Vittardi, Weimer, Nickell, Wells).  Nays: None. Motion to table approved.  
 

4. BZA22-10 Robert Walker is seeking a variance for a proposed accessory structure at 11871 
Nottingham Pkwy also known as PPN: 484-22-040, in Residential Single Family (R1-A) District 
zoning. The variance being requested is as follows: 

Variance:  Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12 (a) “Size, Location, Setbacks and Height for 
Accessory Buildings and Private Garages”.  Request is for a variance for relief from the requirement 
that an accessory building wall height can be no more than (10) feet in height. The proposed 280 
sq. ft. accessory building wall height is 14 ft in height. 
 
Mr. Walker stated he constructed his structure with a 14 ft. wall without the realization that it should 
be at 10 ft. He needed the additional wall height for a loft with stairs. He said he has a large family 
of five children. He needs the shed for storage of patio equipment, etc. He currently has a storage 
shed off site which he pays a monthly fee for. He said he is in a predicament, seeing his structure is 
already up. He was not aware of the code requirement. The current height of building is 17 ½ ft. The 
maximum height requirement is 20 ft. and cannot be taller than one’s dwelling. The structure is going 
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to be similar in color for both roofing and siding. A permit was pulled. He said he has planted trees 
to lessen the view of the structure. He said he built it himself with the help of family members. It has 
no power and no water.  
 
Morgan Malizia, 19443 Rye Gate Dr., stated she is a neighbor of the Walkers. The rear of his lot 
becomes the side of her house. The windows on the back of her house face Mr. Walker’s backyard. 
The view from the master bedroom and her daughter’s bedroom windows are the back of his shed. 
She showed pictures of the view from those windows. The applicant’s expired permit from 2020 was 
for a one-story ranch-style shed with 10 ft. walls. That is not for the same structure that was built in 
2022. He did not discontinue construction on the structure since being notified by the City that he 
would need a variance on the unauthorized structure. He continued to shingle the roof, installed five 
windows and sided the entire structure. The neighbors of Nottingham will negatively be impacted by 
this structure. She said it is unfortunate that she be put in this position today to defend the City’s 
rules against his building.  
 
Mark Avery, 11866 Friar Post, stated he built a shed and did it according to the zoning requirements. 
The applicant should also be required to do so. He spoke against the approval of the variance.  
 
Darren Clemente, 19453 Rye Gate, stated he is agreement with what Ms. Malizia said. He added 
he does not want this to become a precedent in their development or in our city. The Rules and 
regulations should be followed. He said the view from the sidewalk structure destroys the character 
of the neighborhood. 
 
Peter Malizia, 19443 Rye Gate Drive, spoke regarding the letter from the President of Nottingham 
Woods Association. However, since it was not a sworn document, it could not be entered as 
evidence. Arlene Miciunas, Treasurer of the HOA, 11830 Nottingham Parkway, spoke on behalf of 
the Board. She asked that the applicant’s building be required to comply with the City zoning code.   
 
Ryan Redfern, 11875 Friar Post, stated looking from the street the structure presents a rather 
imposing structure. He said he is not in favor of the granting of the variance. The lack of 
understanding on the applicant does not justify approval of the variance.  
 
Lavern Cran, 19442 Rye Gate Drive, said the shed is an eyesore.  
 
Mark Meljac, 19392 Rye Gate Drive, stated the code rules need to be applied. They need to be 
considerate of the neighbors.  

 
The Chair opened the meeting up to the Board and Administration for discussion.  
 

Mr. Nickell made a motion to approve BZA22-10 as read into the record.  
 

A copy of the permit was displayed. The Building Commissioner stated the original permit was issued 
on 10-16-2020. The proposed size was 14x20 ft. It did not show a wall height. A copy of the 
ordinance is part of the permit which would include the height restriction. 
 
The applicant stated the drawing submitted with the permit application was for style of the roof. It 
includes no measure of height.  
 
Mr. Nickell asked the Building Commissioner how was the Building Department advised of the 
structure under construction. The Building Commissioner stated the shed pad was approved in 
2020. After receiving a complaint, the Zoning Inspector went out and noticed it was too high and 
gave a notice to the homeowner.   
 
Mr. Weimer asked if the new application which was received on July 29, 2022 was the first 
application received to build the shed structure. The Building Commissioner responded, no. The 
previous application also included the shed structure, not just the pad.  
 
The applicant stated he received a letter dated August 3, 2022 from the City’s Building Inspector 
Mr. Molnar which stated all corrections need to be done before calling in for the next inspection. 
There was no note which states the permit expires after a certain time. He said the project was 
delayed due to cost of materials. He was unaware that his permit expired. When he received the 
letter, he reached out to the Building Department.  
 
The Building Commissioner stated they normally have six months to start a project and one year to 
complete it. They would need to reapply after one year. It would then be the Building Commissioner’s 
decision as to if a new permit would be needed.  
 
Mr. Wells asked if the drawing which was provided was the drawing provided for the variance 
request. The applicant responded it was the drawing for the variance. It was not the original drawing. 
Mr. Wells also asked is the Building Department could have issued a stop work order. The Building 
Commissioner stated yes. It was not done since he was told he needed to appear before the BZA 
for a variance.  
 
The Chair asked if any stop work order was issued when the complaints came in. The Building 
Commissioner stated, no, the applicant was given a notice that he wasn’t complying. An inspection 
was performed on 8-3-2022. Inspection report stated: 
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• Owner built a 2-story shed versus the 1-story shed from the application turned in 
two years ago.  

• No active permit.  

• 12” footer was installed according to owner. Read section 40316 anchors.  

• At the time of the site visit, it was noted the structure did not meet code requirements 
(which included some code violations).  

 
The Chair stated he is concerned that the character of the neighborhood will be impacted by this 
structure.  
 
The Assistant Law Director stated once the property owner was aware that he was not in 
compliance with the code, he contacted the Building Department and submitted a new application 
and sought a variance. So the applicant moving forward at that time was moving forward at his own 
risk. He had knowledge that it was not in compliance and he would need a variance. The fact that 
there was not a stop work order is not relevant.  
 
The Chair stated that is concerning to him. He said the applicant has put us in a hard spot by 
continuing to do the work on the building. It looks like the applicant knew he needed to seek a 
variance, he continued to do work on it so he would be able to tell the Board it is all finished. The 
picture shown in the variance packet shows a different story; a structure that is in the beginning of 
the build. He said at that point it could have been undone and fixed.  
 
The applicant responded the supplies and material were already on site. He added the location of 
the neighboring house is less than 10 ft. from the fence line/property line to the side of their house. 
He displayed pictures of the view from his yard. See Exhibit #1 photos of shed from all angles: road 
view and from backyard. 
 
Mr. Weimer stated when the Board votes for something that is a variance to the rules, we open up 
the opportunity that someone else would come before the Board stating this has been done before 
in their neighborhood and they would also like to do it. As a side note, the Chair stated when 
applying for a permit, he has always been given a copy of the zoning law for whatever he was 
doing. He added the applicant sounds very knowledgeable about the construction of the project 
and setbacks, etc. It ultimately is the onus of the property owner to have know the rules and the 
code regarding maximum wall height.   
 
The Assistant Law Director stated the HOA is important part of our application process, but it is our 
zoning code, it is our ordinances that we are enforcing. The applicant has the burden to establish 
the practical difficulties. The Board uses the criteria it has in order to get to the point as to whether 
or not practical difficulty has been established by the applicant.  
 
Mr. Vittardi stated we are here solely to focus on the variance for the walls, nothing else. The Asst. 
Law Director stated that is correct.   
 
The Chair asked about the other violations on the structure. The applicant responded he was not 
done with the structure; he was still in the process so an inspection would not have been called for. 
The Asst. Law Director stated the inspector only points things out that are not to code and makes 
notes for when he returns for the final inspection.  
 
Mr. Wells stated if it was built in 2022 without a permit; possibly the whole structure should come 
down. The Asst. Law Director stated if the Board were to deny the variance request, the Building 
Department would issue an order to remove the structure or get into compliance. He could choose 
to come back before the Board for another variance.  
 
With no additional discussion, the Chair asked that we move onto the findings of fact and make an 
informed decision.  
 

# 1 The necessary documents have been submitted per requirement. 
# 2 There can be beneficial use of the property without the variance.  
# 3 The 4 ft. variance is substantial and is a problem; it could be made smaller. 
# 4 It does contribute to bringing down the essential character of the neighborhood 

and adjoining properties.   
# 6 There was no changes to the ordinances from the time they applied in 2020 to 

today. The wall height in the ordinance continues to be 10 ft.  
# 8 Yes, the way to obviate if is to drop the wall height and increase the truss height 

which would be within our current zoning laws. 
#10 We have relevant building codes that are not being complied with here. There are 

no special circumstances that warrant the disregard of the ordinance of code on 
the books of the 10 ft. wall height. There was a willful failure to comply with the 
building codes when the wall was constructed. 

#11 We do not believe that the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would 
be observed. 

 
Mr. Vittardi seconded the motion for approval of the variance. Roll call: Yeas: None. Nays: 
Four (Nickell, Vittardi, Weimer, Wells).  Motion denied (0-4).  
 
Pursuant to NRO 1264.08(e) the Board finds that the applicant has failed to demonstrate that the 
variance requested complies with the purpose and intent of this Zoning Code and the Master Plan, 
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and the applicant has failed to demonstrate that the literal enforcement of this Code will result in 
practical difficulty for the reasons set forth in the findings of fact.  
 

 

MISCELLANEOUS:  The next BZA meeting is scheduled for October 20, 2022. 

 

ADJOURNMENT:  Moved and seconded to adjourn the September 22, 2022 meeting. Motion carried. 

Meeting adjourned.  

Minutes transcribed by Diane Veverka. 

 

 
APPROVED:  /s/ Vince Weimer                                  DATE APPROVED:   October 20, 2022                       
                                       Chairperson 
 
                            
ATTEST:       /s/ Ian Russell                                            _      
                                    B.Z.A. Secretary 
 


